RESOLUTION NO. 222-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,
APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH DOWTECH
SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS, INC. (DOWTECH) FOR THE HAMBY WATER
RECLAMATION FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II EXPANSION

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2022 the Abilene City Council awarded the bid to
Dowtech Speciaity Contractors, Inc. (Dowtech) for the Hamby Water Reclamation Facility
Improvements Phase Il Expansion for the amount of $6,830,870; and

WHEREAS, the Phase II project provides for the installation membrane bioreactor
(MBR) equipment in the two remaining expansion cells and minor improvements to the plant’s
pretreatment infrastructure and the Buck Creek Lift Station; and

WHEREAS, Staff directed the Engineer to remove the pretreatment improvements from
the project scope and asked for the addition of the air compressor replacement and the
washer/compactor installation to the project scope; and

WHEREAS, Staff plans to utilize the remaining TWDB funds to expedite and fund the
Hamby Water Reclamation Facility Improvements Phase III Pretreatment Structure; and

WHEREAS, staff is recommending that the Abilene City Council approve Change Order
No. 1 to the contract with Dowtech Specialty Contractors, Inc. for a reduction of $79,552.40 from
the contract resulting in a final contract price of $6,751,317.60; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ABILENE, TEXAS:

That the City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 to the contract with
Dowtech Specialty Contractors, Inc. for the Hamby Water Reclamation Facility
Improvements Phase II Expansion project reducing the contract by $79,552.40 resulting
in a final contract value of $6,751,317.60.

ADOPTED this 26 day of September, 2024

ATTEST:

R ——
AZT LS Al
Shawsd Atkinson, City Secretary Weldon Hurt, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanlg§ E,/Smith, City Attorney

Page 1 of 1



